

No. 16-71582, 17-70714

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**Liliana Nohemi AMAYA,
Petitioner,**

v.

**Matthew WHITAKER, Acting Attorney General,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND OF U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
Agency No. A041-736-389**

**CONSENTED TO BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Trina Realmuto
Kristin Macleod-Ball
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Ms. Amaya Retained the Right to Seek Reopening or Reconsideration of Prior Removal Orders, Notwithstanding the Language of 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).	4
1. <i>Individuals Retain the Statutory Right to Pursue Reopening Notwithstanding the Purported Reopening Bar in § 1231(a)(5).</i>	4
a. <i>The plain language of the statute vests every individual with the right to file one motion to reopen an order resulting from removal proceedings under 8 U.S.C § 1229a.</i>	5
b. <i>Congress’ amendments to the motion to reopen statute without change to § 1231(a)(5) evidences its legislative ratification of the motion statue.</i>	8
2. <i>The BIA Failed to Address Whether Ms. Amaya Retains the Statutory Right to Pursue Reconsideration Notwithstanding the Reopening Language in § 1231(a)(5).</i>	11
B. The Court Should Vacate the Reinstatement Order Because the 2000 Removal Order Is Legally Infirm.	14
1. <i>This Court May Review Collateral Challenges.</i>	14
2. <i>Under Either a De Novo or Gross Miscarriage of Justice Standard, the 2000 Removal Order Cannot Serve as the Predicate Order to the 2016 Reinstatement Order.</i>	17
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Remand Case No. 16-71582 to Allow ICE to Consider the Egregious Circumstances of Petitioner’s Prior Proceeding and the Effect of this Court’s Decisions Regarding Cal. Penal Code 487(a) on Its Reinstatement Determination.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Al Mutarreb v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309 v. Laidlaw Transit Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Bonilla v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	16
<i>California v. Guajardo</i> , No. C 10-05658 WHA, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3401 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2011)	18
<i>Chay Ixcot v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	6
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	5, 6, 11
<i>de Rincon v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 15
<i>Debeato v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 505 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	11
<i>Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Guajardo</i> , No. 06-80011 (Apr. 19, 2006)	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	passim
<i>Kolev v. Euromotors West/The Auto Gallery</i> , 658 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	7
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lopez-Ruiz v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Lopez-Valencia v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Mack v. South Bay Beer Distrib.</i> , 798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Martinez-Merino v. Mukasey</i> , 525 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15

<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....	23
<i>Matter of Farinas</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1967)	22
<i>Matter of Lok</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	27
<i>Matter of Malone</i> , 11 I&N Dec. 730 (BIA 1966).....	22
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Diaz</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1320 (BIA 2000).....	21
<i>Matter of Velasquez</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 377 (BIA 1986).....	19
<i>McLeod v. Peterson</i> , 283 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1960)	22
<i>Miller v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Ponta-Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	13
<i>Reyes-Torres v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Rodriguez-Saragosa v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8, 13
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 820 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Toor v. Lynch</i> , 789 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)..	6
<i>United States v. Arias-Ordonez</i> , 597 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 234 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez-Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 751 (9th Cir 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Villa-Anguiano v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Villegas de la Paz v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	5, 6, 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)	21, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6) (1997)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)	5, 9, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv) (2001)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(IV)	6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1326	25
Cal. Penal Code 487(a)	20, 23, 27, 28
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005)	6, 9
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, 106 Pub. L. No. 386, 114 Stat. 1464 (Oct. 28, 2000)	5, 9
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960, 3063-64 (Jan. 5, 2006)	6, 9

Regulations

5 Fed. Reg. 3502 (September 4, 1940)	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8	23
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a)(3)	26, 28
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(b)	26, 28
8 C.F.R. § 1241.1(b)	21

Other Authorities

Justice and Diversity Center of the Bar Association of San Francisco, *Attorney of the Day Handbook for the Detained Dockets* (June 2018)19

Press Release, City Attorney of San Francisco, *Herrera settles with predatory immigration law partner, netting \$268K for victims* (Dec. 16, 2013).....18

State Bar of California, Attorney Licensee Profile, Martin Resendez Guajardo #7560518
